

No. 17-988

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAMPS PLUS, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FRANK VARELA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
Counsel of Record
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY
PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard,
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

282092



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Liberal Federal Policy Favoring Arbitration Reflects the Fact that Arbitration Is a Fair, Efficient, and Inexpensive Alternative to Litigation that Benefits Businesses and Employees Alike.....	3
II. The Decision Below Flouts the Federal Policy in Favor of Arbitration, Negates the Advantages of Arbitration for Employers and Employees, and Creates Serious Due Process Problems that Force Defendants into an Untenable Position	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	5
<i>Alexander v. Anthony Int’l, L.P.</i> , 341 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	4-5
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	1
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	18
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	1, 3, 14, 15
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	16
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	3
<i>Chavarria v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 733 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	4, 5
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	2, 3
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	1
<i>Eljer Mfg., Inc. v. Kowin Dev. Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 1250 (7th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	1, 14
<i>Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers, Local No. 265 v. O.K. Elec. Co.</i> , 793 F.2d 214 (8th Cir.1986)	16
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	1, 13-14
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	5
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	3, 4
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 330 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013)	1, 17, 18
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	4
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	13
<i>Zaborowski v. MHN Gov’t Servs., Inc.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (N.D. Cal. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 601 F. App’x 461 (9th Cir. 2014)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
15 U.S.C. § 2.....	11
AAA, <i>Employment Arbitration Rules & Mediation Procedures</i> (2016).....	8, 10
AAA, <i>Employment Due Process Protocol</i> (2016).....	10
Alicia Bannon, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Federal Judicial Vacancies: The Trial Courts</i> (2013).....	7, 8
Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>The Growing Crisis of Underfunding State Courts</i> (Mar. 16, 2011).....	7
American Arbitration Association, <i>2016 Annual Report</i>	6
Amy J. Schmitz, <i>Curing Consumer Warranty Woes Through Regulated Arbitration</i> , 23 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 627 (2008).....	9
Cal. Dispute Resolution Inst., <i>Consumer and Employment Arbitration in California: A Review of Website Data Posted Pursuant to Section 1281.96 of the Code of Civil Procedure</i> (Aug. 2004).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Nat'l Ctr. for State Courts, <i>Examining the Work of State Courts</i> (2016)	6
David Lewin, <i>Dispute Resolution in Non-Union Organizations: Key Empirical Findings</i> , in Samuel Estreicher, ed., <i>N.Y.U.'s 53rd Annual Conference on Labor</i> (Aspen Publishers 2003).....	12
David Sherwyn et al., <i>Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research</i> , 57 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1557 (2005)	5, 12
Deborah R. Hensler, <i>Our Courts, Ourselves: How the Alternative Dispute Resolution Movement is Re-Shaping our Legal System</i> , 108 <i>Penn St. L. Rev.</i> 165 (2003)	8
Elizabeth Hill, <i>AAA Employment Arbitration: A Fair Forum at Low Cost</i> , 58- <i>JUL Disp. Resol. J.</i> 9 (2003)	9
Elizabeth Hill, <i>Due Process at Low Cost: An Empirical Study of Employment Arbitration under the Auspices of the American Arbitration Association</i> , 18 <i>Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol.</i> 777 (2003)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
G. Alan Tarr, <i>No Exit: The Financial Crisis Facing State Courts</i> , 100 Ky. L.J. 786 (2011-2012)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 68-96 (1924).....	3, 4
H.R. Rep. No. 97-542 (1982).....	4
JAMS, <i>Policy on Employment Arbitration Minimum Standards of Procedural Fairness</i>	11
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (1998)	6
Maura Dolan, <i>Budget Cuts Force California Courts to Delay Trials, Ax Services</i> , L.A. Times, Apr. 9, 2013.....	7
Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?</i> , 58-JAN Disp. Resol. J. 56 (2003-04).....	10
Nat'l Workrights Inst., <i>Employment Arbitration: What Does the Data Show?</i> (2004).....	9, 10
Peter B. Rutledge, <i>Who Can Be Against Fairness? The Case Against the Arbitration Fairness Act</i> , 9 Cardozo J. Conflict Resol. 267 (2008).....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ramona L. Lampley, <i>Is Arbitration Under Attack?: Exploring the Recent Judicial Skepticism of the Class Arbitration Waiver and Innovative Solutions to the Unsettled Legal Landscape</i> , 18 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 477 (2009)	9, 12
S. Rep. No. 68-536 (1924)	4
Stephen J. Ware, <i>The Case for Enforcing Adhesive Arbitration Agreements—with Particular Consideration of Class Actions and Arbitration Fees</i> , 5 J. Am. Arb. 251 (2006).	9
Stephen J. Ware, <i>Paying the Price of Process: Judicial Regulation of Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> , 2001 J. Disp. Resol. 89 (2001).	9
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Mandatory Arbitration: Why It’s Better Than It Looks</i> , 41 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 783 (2008)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Courts, <i>U.S. District Courts—Judicial Business 2015</i>	6
U.S. Courts, <i>United States District Courts—National Judicial Caseload Profile (2018)</i>	6
William Glaberson, <i>Despite Cutbacks, Night Court’s Small Dramas Go On</i> , N.Y. Times, June 2, 2011	7
